
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 2 December 2020 
 

Meeting of the Council – Revised Agenda 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held remotely via 
Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below) on Thursday, 3 December 2020 commencing 
at 5.30 pm 
 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88613750382?pwd=NkZLL1pXVWFySllxYTF5Z2FDUFFQdz09 

 
Meeting ID: 886 1375 0382  Passcode: 909906 
 
One tap mobile 
+442034815240, 88613750382#, 0#, 909906# United Kingdom 
+442039017895, 88613750382#, 0#, 909906# United Kingdom 
 
Dial by your location 
+44 203 481 5240 United Kingdom 
+44 203 901 7895 United Kingdom 
 
Meeting ID: 886 1375 0382  Passcode: 909906 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88613750382?pwd=NkZLL1pXVWFySllxYTF5Z2FDUFFQdz09


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Revised Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Havi
[...]
pproval of the Licensing Statement of Principles 2021 to 
2026. 
 

9.   Proposed use of land at Garfield Road, Paignton (Pages 106 - 160) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
10.   Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Lead Member  
 To appoint the Overview and Scrutiny Lead Member for Place. 

 
11.   Appointment of Vice-Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Board  
 To appoint the Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

12.   Statutory Officer Appointment - Director of Public Health (Pages 161 - 162) 
 To confirm Lincoln Sargeant be appointed as the statutory Director 

of Public Health with effect from 1 February 2021. 
 

13.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21 (Pages 163 - 176) 
 To note a report that sets out the treasury management decisions 

made during the first part of 2020/21 
 

14.   Summary of decision taken by the Cabinet in accordance with 
Standing Order E15 - Access to Information (Special Urgency) 

(Pages 177 - 179) 

 To note a report that set out details of decisions which were not 
included in the Forward Plan. 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 

found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 

 

 Joining a Meeting  



(4) 

 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 
instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues
[...]
urposes for 

2021/22 during the period 1 December 2020 to 31 January 2021 and the level of 
Council Tax subsequently set must use this base figure.  A Tax Base calculation is 
provided in Appendix 1 for an appropriate decision to be made. 

 

1.2 The Council, as a billing authority, is required to calculate a separate Tax Base for 
the Brixham Town Council area. A Tax Base calculation for the area is provided in 
Appendix 2 for an appropriate decision to be made.  

 
2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 
 
2.1 The calculation of the Council Tax Base for both Torbay and Brixham Town Council 

is a statutory requirement in the budget setting process. 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting information. 
 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
3.1 To increase the Council Tax (Long Term) Empty Homes Premium for those 

properties that have been empty for more than 10 years from 200% to 300% 
from 1st April 2021.  

 
3.2 That the calculation of the Torbay Council Tax Base for the year 2021/22 be 

approved as shown in Appendix 1. 
 

3.3 That the calculation of the Brixham Town Council Tax Base for the year 
2021/22 be approved as shown in Appendix 2. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk


 
3.4 That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax base) 

(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Torbay Council as its 
Council Tax base for the year 2021/22 should be 45,464.53. (Dependant on 
approval of 3.2). 

 

3.5 That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Torbay Council as the 
Council Tax base for Brixham Town Council for the year 2021/22 should be 
6,115.06. (Dependant on approval of 3.3). 

 
3.6 That, in consultation with Cabinet Member for Finance and the Interim Chief 

Executive, the Chief Finance Officer by authorised to change the taxbase if 
there are any significant changes in collection fund forecasts linked to 
collection rates or local government finance settlement or central 
government legislation before the end of January 2021. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1   The calculation of Torbay Council Tax Base 2021/22 
Appendix 2   The calculation of Brixham Town Council Tax Base 2021/22  
 
 
  

Page 9



 

Supporting Information 
 
1. Position 
 
 Taxbase  
 
1.1 The Council is required by the 31st January to establish a base figure for the 

purpose of setting the level of Council Tax each year – the “Tax Base”. The 
calculation of this figure is prescribed by the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 2012.  

 
1.2 The Regulations require this calculation to be made between 1st December 2020 

and 31st January 2021 and for this figure to be notified to precepting authorities by 
the 31st January 2021. For the year commencing 1st April 2021 these will be the 
major precepting authorities of Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and 
Cornwall, Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority and as a local 
precepting authority, Brixham Town Council.  

 
1.3 Torbay Council, together with Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and 

Cornwall, Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority and Brixham Town 
Council are required to use the tax base calculated by Torbay Council, as the billing 
authority, to determine their basic amounts of Council Tax for 2021/22.  

 
1.4 The calculation of the tax base is prescribed by statute. It reflects the aggregate of 

the “relevant amounts” for each valuation band (including the impact from Council 
Tax Support Scheme) multiplied by the anticipated collection rate for the year. The 
calculation for the Council’s tax base is shown in Appendix 1 and the calculation for 
Brixham Town Council is shown in Appendix 2. 

 
1.5 The calculation of the relevant amount begins with the actual number of dwellings 

on the "relevant date". For 2021/22 this is the 30th Novem
[...]
e the period mentioned in subsection (8) ending 

on the relevant day is at least 5 years but less than 10 years, 200; 

(c)in respect of any dwelling where the period mentioned in subsection (8) ending 

on the relevant day is at least 10 years, 300 

Page 11



Note: a 300% increase is on the usual band council tax value, so a council tax 
demand of £1,000 would be £4,000 after applying a 300% premium. 

 
 

3. Possibilities and Options 
 
3.1 The taxbase has to be set by end of January 2021. The Council meeting on 3 

December is the only Council meeting scheduled for this period therefore the 
taxbase is being presented for approval at that meeting. However directly linked to 
the ongoing impact of COVID-19 there could be significant changes relating to the 
collection fund from changes in government legislation or guidance or from the 
local government finance settlement (expected late December 2020) or changes in 
forecast collection rates in 2021/22 by end of January. Any changes will be 
included in the final budget proposals presented to Council in February 2021. 

 
3.2 As a result of the above it is recommended that, in consultation with Cabinet 

Member for Finance and the Interim Chief Executive, the Chief Finance Officer by 
authorised to change the taxbase if there are any significant changes in collection 
fund forecasts linked to collection rates or local government finance settlement or 
central government legislation or guidance before the end of January 2021. 

  
 

4. Fair Decision Making 
 
4.1 Not applicable 

 
5. Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6. Risks 
 
6.1 If taxbase not approved by end of January 2021 then the Council is unable to set a 

budget and this will impact on other precepting bodies. 
 

Page 12



30th November 2020 - "Relevant date"

BAND A BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H TOTAL
with disabled relief

(H) CHARGEABLE DWELLINGS FOR BAND 14.00           13,438.00      17,
[...]
statutory duty to provide a local Council Tax Support Scheme for 

working-age households within its area. Pension age households are subject to 
statutory provisions determined on a national basis that must be incorporated within 
each authority’s local scheme 

 
 The Council must approve the final scheme by 11 March 2021 for operation by 1 
April 2021.  The scheme cannot be changed mid-financial year. 
 

2.2 It is proposed that Personal Allowances and Premiums are uprated from 1 April 
2021 in line with the prescribed Pensioner scheme and national working-age 
benefits, which are both set by the Government.  Failure to make these changes 
would result in a cut in entitlement should there be an increase in household 
income. 

 
2.3 It is proposed that seven technical amendment proposals are accepted to align the 

working age scheme with changes that have already been implemented by Central 
Government within the prescribed requirements for pension age claimants of 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Council Tax Support.  A 6 week public consultation concluded 18 October 2020, 
supporting approval of all seven proposals with 115 declarations of agreement as 
opposed to 33 declarations of disagreement.   

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

That Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 

3.1 that the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021/2022 be approved; 
 
3.2 that Council notes the scheme includes the standard annual uprating of the 

personal allowances and premiums.  That these values take into account the 
statutory inflationary increase in personal allowances used to calculate entitlement 
to Council Tax Support.  That Council further notes that the Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2021/2022 has been aligned with the Governments amended 
prescribed requirements for pensioners that came into force on 11 February 2020. 

 
3.3 That Personal Allowances and Premiums, used to calculate Council Tax Support, 

are uprated from 1 April 2021 in line with the prescribed
[...]
he Torbay Council Tax Support 
Scheme. 

People who are in a 
marriage or civil partnership 
 

  This information is not collected as 
part of the administration of the 
Council Tax Support Scheme 
however there is no record of 
having received any comments or 
complaints or challenges 
regarding this particular group in 
respect of the design and 
operation and administration of 
the Torbay Council Tax Support 
Scheme. 

Women who are pregnant / 
on maternity leave 

 

  There is no differential impact 

Socio-economic impacts 
(Including impact on child 
poverty issues and 
deprivation) 

 

  There is no differential impact 

P
age 23



Public Health impacts (How 
will your proposal impact on 
the general health of the 
population of Torbay) 

 

  There is no differential impact 

10.. Cumulative Council 
Impact 
(proposed changes 
elsewhere which might 
worsen the impacts 
identified above) 
 

Not applicable for this proposal. 

11. Cumulative Community 
Impacts (proposed 
changes within the wider 
community (inc the public 
sector)  which might worsen 
the impacts identified 
above) 

Not applicable for this proposal. 
 

 
 

P
age 24



 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



 

 

P
age 26



 

P
age 27



 

P
age 28



 

P
age 29



 

 

P
age 30



Outcomes of consultation ended 18 October 2020 
 

 

P
age 31



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Proposed Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/22 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 17 November 2020. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

 
i) that the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021/2022 be approved; 
 
ii) that Council notes the scheme includes the standard annual uprating of the personal 

allowances and premiums.  That these values take into account the statutory inflationary 
increase in personal allowances used to calculate entitlement to Council Tax Support.  
That Council further notes that the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021/2022 has been 
aligned with the Governments amended prescribed requirements for pensioners that 
came into force on 11 February 2020. 

 
iii) that Personal Allowances and Premiums, used to calculate Council Tax Support, are 

uprated from 1 April 2021 in line with the prescribed Pensioner scheme and national 
working-age benefits, which are both set by the Government; and 

 
iv) that the Chief Finance Officer be given delegated authority, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Corporate and Community Services, to make any further 
adjustments required to the Exceptional Hardship Policy and fund. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to provide a local Council Tax Support Scheme for working-
age households within its area. Pension age households are subject to statutory provisions 
determined on a national basis that must be incorporated within each authority’s local scheme. 
 
Implementation 
 
The recommendations of the Cabinet will be considered at the Council meeting on 3 December 
2020. 
 
Information 
 
The current Council Tax Support scheme was approved by members at Full Council in 
December 2016.  Prior to the start of each financial year, the Council must consider whether to 
revise its scheme or to replace it with a replacement scheme.  It must make any revision to its 
scheme, or any replacement scheme, no later than 11 March for the subsequent financial year. 
 
The current scheme needs to be updated to take into account the inflationary increase in the 
personal allowances used to calculate entitlement to Council Tax Support - these allowances 
represent a households basic living needs.  
 
This will ensure the scheme is compliant with the Prescribed Requirements for all local 
schemes, determined by the Department for Communities and Local Government and also 

Page 32

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



 

 

 

aligned to national working-age benefits, determined by the Department for Work and 
Pensions. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion
[...]
adopted by the Council as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) in June 2015. Development of the site is supported by 
the Torbay Local Plan (adopted in December 2015). The Council identified, in its 
Transformation Strategy for Torbay’s Town Centres, dated April 2017, that various 
options were being considered for Victoria Centre, including re-use of the site of the 
older of the two car parks, to be replaced by a residential development. The 
Paignton Neighbourhood Plan provides qualified support for development. 

 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
(i) That the decision of the Council on 24 October 2019 as set out in minute 75/10/19 

be rescinded.  
 
(ii) That the disposal of the freehold interest of land at Garfield Road, Paignton 

(identified in Appendix 1) to Torbay Economic Development Company Ltd or a 
company wholly owned by the Council, be approved at nil cost, with the Chief 
Executive being given delegated authority to agree and finalise the terms of the 
disposal.  The terms of disposal to include the principle that the Council will 
continue to meet the costs of holding the site until operational and will confirm to 
TEDC Ltd or a company wholly owned by the Council, at the earliest opportunity 
following the announcement of the Future High Streets Funding the outcomes it 
seeks for the wider Victoria Centre and it could include disposal on the open 
market, procurement of a Joint Venture partner, direct delivery by the Council 
company or any mixture thereof, ensuring that the ultimate proposals achieve best 
value for the Council.  

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Site location plan - Garfield Road, Victoria Centre, Paignton 
Appendix 2:  Victoria Centre SPD 
 
Background Documents  
 
Transformation Strategy for Torbay’s Town Centres 
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/10450/transformation-project-town-centre-
regeneration.pdf  
  

Page 107

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/10450/transformation-project-town-centre-regeneration.pdf
h
[...]
1 to 2026 Appendix 3
	Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026 Appendix 4
	Record of Decision Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Statement of Principles 2021-2026

	9 Proposed use of land at Garfield Road, Paignton
	Garfield Road Appendix 1
	Garfield Road Appendix 2

	12 Statutory Officer Appointment - Director of Public Health
	13 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21
	TM Mid Year Review 2020-21 - Appendix 1
	TM Mid Year Review 2020-21 - Appendix 2

	14 Summary of decision taken by the Cabinet in accordance with Standing Order E15 - Access to Information (Special Urgency)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
3 December 2020 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Douglas-Dunbar) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Howgate, Kavanagh, Kennedy, 

Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, Pentney, 
Stockman, Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas 

 

 
161 Opening of meeting  

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay advised that, as the meeting was being held 
remotely via Zoom during the Corona Virus pandemic, the meeting would follow the 
Remote Meeting Standing Orders with all voting being taken by roll call throughout 
the meeting.  
 
The meeting was then opened with a prayer. 
 
Following the prayer, Members observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect in 
memory of the late Freeman Ernest Freed former Chairman of the Council, 
Councillor Ian Doggett, and former Mayor, Councillor Mary Thairlwall who recently 
passed away and the two fishermen, Adam Harper who tragically lost his life and 
Robert Morley who was missing at sea following the sinking of the Brixham fishing 
boat the Joanna C.   
 

162 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dart. 
 

163 Communications  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay welcomed Katherine Oliverio from YES Brixham 
to the meeting.  Members then received a presentation from Ms Oliverio and Andrew 
Wade on the work of YES Brixham, including the good work to assist the community 
during the Covid-19 lockdown. 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor thanked YES Brixham for supporting the community and 
advised the Council that she had presented them with the Civic Mayor’s Certificate of 
Recognition to thank them for their community contribution. 
 



Council Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 

 

The Worshipful the Mayor announced that options were being explored to hold a 
virtual memorial service in memory of the late former Councillor Ian Doggett to 
enable the community to be able to pay their respects. 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor then provided an update on the work being undertaken by 
the Riles, who had Freedom of the Borough of Torbay, which included details of 
Operation Tosca, a United Nations peace and security mission between the Greek 
and Turkish forces based in Cyprus. 
 
The Leader of the Council: 
 
a) provided an update on Covid-19 and the implications of Torbay’s move into 

Tier 2.  Members were advised that he and the Deputy Leader of the Council 
had written to the Prime Minister to raise concerns over the significant impact 
the pandemic has had on Torbay’s hospitality and tourist industry and 
concerns in respect of South Devon’s hospital capacity and encouraged the 
Government to fully fund Torbay Hospital’s HIP2 programme and to 
accelerate its development; 

 
b) acknowledged the success in obtaining funding from the Government for 

Torquay Town Deal and Edginswell Railway halt.  He also advised Members 
of the importance of the Council’s decision to purchase the Debenhams 
building in Torquay, especially in light of the recent announcement of the 
closure of all Debenhams stores, which would enable the Council to have 
control and influence over the future of this key harbour-side site; and 

 
c) praised and acknowledged the hard work of the Council’s staff who had gone 

above and beyond their roles, in one of the most challenging years in recent 
times, to help the most vulnerable in our communities and businesses with 
support grants. 

 
At the request of the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration, Tourism and Housing, updated the Council on his attendance, as the 
Council’s representative, at the Heart of the South West Joint Committee held on 9 
October 2020 including: 
 

 Heart of the South West Budget update and achievements influencing 
Government and supporting housing, transport and coastal communities 
schemes; and 

 South West Industrial Strategy, which had been developed with the 
Government, but due to Covid-19 had not been able to be signed off by 
the Government, but in recognition of the importance of the Strategy, the 
Heart of the South West Joint Committee had agreed to proceed with the 
Strategy. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator provided an update on his attendance at 
the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel, who had undertaken a deep dive 
into waiting times and failures in the 101 phone service, as well as investigation into 
county lines, policies on serious and organised crime and child exploitation. 



Council Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 

 

164 Order of Business  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay varied the order of business to enable agenda 
Item 7 (Proposed Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/22) to be considered before 
Item 6 (Council Tax Base 2021/22). 
 

165 Members' questions  
 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13. The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, 
Douglas-Dunbar and Morey and was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Cowell, Steve 
Darling, Morey, the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay and Councillor Carter, arising 
from their responses to the questions in respect of questions 1 to 10.  The 
Worshipful the Mayor and Councillor Carter agreed to provide a further written 
response in respect of supplementary questions 4 and 5. 
 

166 Proposed Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/22  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on a review of the current local Council 
Tax Support Scheme for 2021/22 and the recommendations of the Cabinet.  
Members noted that the Local Government Finance Act 2012 required local 
authorities to review their local schemes annually.  The Council had a statutory duty 
to provide a local Council Tax Support Scheme for working-aged households.  In 
addition, pension age households were subject to statutory provisions determined 
nationally, which had been incorporated within the Council’s scheme. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

(i) that the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021/2022 be approved; 
 
(ii) that Council notes the scheme includes the standard annual 

uprating of the personal allowances and premiums.  That these 
values take into account the statutory inflationary increase in 
personal allowances used to calculate entitlement to Council Tax 
Support.  That Council further notes that the Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2021/2022 has been aligned with the Governments 
amended prescribed requirements for pensioners that came into 
force on 11 February 2020; 

 
(iii) that Personal Allowances and Premiums, used to calculate 

Council Tax Support, are uprated from 1 April 2021 in line with the 
prescribed Pensioner scheme and national working-age benefits, 
which are both set by the Government; and 

 



Council Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 

 

(iv) that the Chief Finance Officer be given delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Community Services, to make any further adjustments required to 
the Exceptional Hardship Policy and fund.  

 
167 Council Tax Base 2021/2022  

 
Members considered the submitted report which set out the Council tax base for 
council tax purposes for 2021/22. 
 
Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Long seconded the motion, as set out 
below: 
 

(i) to increase the Council Tax (Long Term) Empty Homes Premium for 
those properties that have been empty for more than 10 years from 
200% to 300% from 1 April 2021; 

 
(ii) that the calculation of the Torbay Council Tax Base for the year 

2021/22 be approved as shown in Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 
 

(iii) that the calculation of the Brixham Town Council Tax Base for the year 
2021/22 be approved as shown in Appendix 2 to the submitted report; 
 

(iv) that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Torbay Council 
as its Council Tax base for the year 2021/22 should be 45,464.53; 

 
(v) that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax base) 

(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Torbay Council 
as the Council Tax base for Brixham Town Council for the year 
2021/22 should be 6,115.06; and 

 
(vi) that, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and the 

Interim Chief Executive, the Chief Finance Officer by authorised to 
change the taxbase if there are any significant changes in collection 
fund forecasts linked to collection rates or local government finance 
settlement or central government legislation before the end of January 
2021. 

 
During the debate, members suggested the inclusion of Group Leaders as additional 
consultees under (vi).  Councillors Cowell and Long accepted this inclusion, which 
was then incorporated in the original motion and was agreed by the Council 
(unanimously) as set out below: 
 

(i) to increase the Council Tax (Long Term) Empty Homes Premium 
for those properties that have been empty for more than 10 years 
from 200% to 300% from 1 April 2021; 

 
(ii) that the calculation of the Torbay Council Tax Base for the year 



Council Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 

 

2021/22 be approved as shown in Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report; 
 

(iii) that the calculation of the Brixham Town Council Tax Base for the 
year 2021/22 be approved as shown in Appendix 2 to the 
submitted report; 
 

(iv) that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 
Torbay Council as its Council Tax base for the year 2021/22 
should be 45,464.53; 

 
(v) that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 
Torbay Council as the Council Tax base for Brixham Town 
Council for the year 2021/22 should be 6,115.06; and 

 
(vi) that, in consultation with the Group Leaders, Cabinet Member for 

Finance and the Interim Chief Executive, the Chief Finance Officer 
by authorised to change the taxbase if there are any significant 
changes in collection fund forecasts linked to collection rates or 
local government finance settlement or central government 
legislation before the end of January 2021. 

 
168 Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Statement of Principles 2021 to 2026  

 
The Council considered the submitted report and the recommendations of the 
Cabinet on a review of the Licensing Statement of Principles 2021 to 2026 and the 
Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP), which had both been reviewed and 
consulted upon in accordance with the requirements of Licensing Act 2003.  The CIP 
had previously formed part of the Statement, but following a change in legislation 
was now required to be a standalone document. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Ellery seconded the motion, as set out 
below: 
 

(i) that the Licensing Statement of Principles 2021 to 2026, set out at 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report, be approved for publication with 
effect from 7 January 2021;  and 

 
(ii) that the Cumulative Impact Policy 2021 to 2024, set out at Appendix 3 

to the submitted report, be approved for publication with effect from 7 
January 2021. 

 
During the debate, members suggested the inclusion of the Neighbourhood Forums 
and delegations for officer to make minor amendments to the policy.  Councillors 
Carter and Ellery accepted this inclusion, which was then incorporated in the original 
motion and was agreed by the Council (unanimously) as set out below: 

 



Council Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 

 

(i) that the Licensing Statement of Principles 2021 to 2026, set out at 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report, be approved for publication 
with effect from 7 January 2021;  

 
(ii) that the Cumulative Impact Policy 2021 to 2024, set out at 

Appendix 3 to the submitted report, be approved for publication 
with effect from 7 January 2021; 

 
(iii) that in future consultations the Neighbourhood Forums be added 

as consultees to the Licensing Statement of Principles; and 
 
(iv) that the Assistant Director of Community and Customer Services 

be given delegated authority, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate and Community Services and the Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee, to make any minor technical 
amendments to the Licensing Statement of Principles. 

 
169 Proposed use of land at Garfield Road, Paignton  

 
Further to the decision of the Council on 24 October 2019 (Minute 75/10/19 refers), 
in relation to the disposal of the freehold interest in the land at Garfield Road, 
Members noted that options to develop a nursing home on the site was no longer 
viable and an alternative delivery route was required for the site to meet the Land 
Release Fund (LRF) obligations.  The Council considered the submitted report which 
proposed disposing of the land to Torbay Economic Development Company Ltd or a 
company wholly owned by the Council to allow the Council’s LRF obligations to be 
satisfied and develop the Council’s preferred wider redevelopment option subject to 
the outcome of the Future High Streets Fund application. 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

(i) that the decision of the Council on 24 October 2019 as set out in 
Minute 75/10/19 be rescinded; and 

 
(ii) that the disposal of the freehold interest of land at Garfield Road, 

Paignton (identified in Appendix 1) to Torbay Economic 
Development Company Ltd or a company wholly owned by the 
Council, be approved at nil cost, with the Chief Executive being 
given delegated authority to agree and finalise the terms of the 
disposal.  The terms of disposal to include the principle that the 
Council will continue to meet the costs of holding the site until 
operational and will confirm to TEDC Ltd or a company wholly 
owned by the Council, at the earliest opportunity following the 
announcement of the Future High Streets Funding the outcomes it 
seeks for the wider Victoria Centre and it could include disposal 
on the open market, procurement of a Joint Venture partner, direct 
delivery by the Council company or any mixture thereof, ensuring 
that the ultimate proposals achieve best value for the Council.  



Council Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 

 

 
170 Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Lead Member  

 
Following the passing of Councillor Doggett, the former Scrutiny Lead for Place, 
Members were required to confirm the appointment of a new Scrutiny Lead for Place 
for the remainder of the current Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Law proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

that Councillor Kennedy be appointed Scrutiny Lead for Place for the 
remainder of the 2020/2021 Municipal Year. 

 
(Note:  prior to consideration of this item Councillor Ellery left the meeting.) 
 

171 Appointment of Vice-Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Board  
 
In accordance with Standing Order A1.2 (ix)(e) and following the resignation of the 
former Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, the Council considered 
the appointment of a new Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board for the 
remainder of the current Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor David Thomas seconded a motion, 
which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that Councillor Bye be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board for the remainder of the 2020/2021 Municipal Year. 

 
172 Statutory Officer Appointment - Director of Public Health  

 
Councillor Stockman proposed and Councillor Bye seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that Lincoln Sargeant be appointed as the statutory Director of Public 
Health with effect from 1 February 2021. 

 
173 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2020/21  

 
The Council noted the review of Treasury Management activities during the first part 
of 2020/21, as set out in the submitted report. 
 

174 Summary of decision taken by the Cabinet in accordance with Standing Order 
E15 - Access to Information (Special Urgency)  
 
Members noted the submitted report which provided details of a number of executive 
decisions which had not been included in the Forward Plan. 
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


